
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029969-2023 

Contract

GMCA 715 - Greater Manchester Equality Panel
Facilitation

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-029969
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03bcd6  
Published 11 October 2023, 12:57pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

Tootal Building, 56 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1 6EU

Contact

Mrs Sarah Janusz

Email

sarah.janusz@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7725483686

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029969-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029969-2023
mailto:sarah.janusz@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


Page 3 to 11

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

GMCA 715 - Greater Manchester Equality Panel Facilitation

Reference number

DN663748

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98200000 - Equal opportunities consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Greater Manchester Combined Authority is seeking to procure contract(s) for the
facilitation of three of our Greater Manchester Equality Panels.

The Greater Manchester Strategy sets out a clear ambition for ‘a place where all voices
are heard and where, working together, we can shape our future’, and this is reinforced in
the principles underpinning the Greater Manchester Model; ‘doing with not to’. Greater
Manchester covers the ten local authority areas of Bolton, Bury, Manchester, Oldham,
Rochdale, Salford, Stockport, Tameside, Trafford and Wigan.

The Equality Panels have been established to help tackle the structural and organisational
prejudice and discrimination that causes inequality and injustice in society, through the
advancement of equity and fairness in decisions, policies and services across all sectors
and communities.

The Panels advise, support and challenge Greater Manchester’s political leaders and
policymakers to tackle the discrimination and disadvantage that cause injustice and
inequality in society, and champion Greater Manchester as an inclusive city-region.

The GMCA is seeking facilitating organisations for the following panels:

1. LGBTQ+ Equality Panel

2. Women and Girls Equality Panel



Page 4 to 11

3. Older Peoples Equality Panel

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £472,500

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

LGBTQ+ Equality Panel

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98200000 - Equal opportunities consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Facilitation of Greater Manchester LGBTQ+ Equality Panel

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 90

Price - Weighting: 10 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds



Page 5 to 11

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Women and Girls Equality Panel

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98200000 - Equal opportunities consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Facilitation of Greater Manchester Women and Girls Equality Panel

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 90

Price - Weighting: 10 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 6 to 11

Older People's Equality Panel

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98200000 - Equal opportunities consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Facilitation of Greater Manchester Older People's Equality Panel

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 90

Price - Weighting: 10 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-009980

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

GMCA 715 (DN663748)

Lot No

1

Title

GMCA 715 - Greater Manchester Equality Panel Facilitation - Lot 1 LGBTQ+ Panel

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

/Notice/009980-2023


Page 8 to 11

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LGBT Foundation Ltd

Fairbairn House (2nd Floor), 72 Sackville Street

Manchester

M1 3NJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £150,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £157,500

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

GMCA 715 (DN663748)

Lot No

2

Title

GMCA 715 - Greater Manchester Equality Panel Facilitation - Lot 2 - Women's and Girls'



Page 9 to 11

Panel

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Pankhurst Trust (incorporating Manchester Women's Aid)

The Pankhurst Centre, 0-60 Nelson Street

Manchester

M13 9WP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £150,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £157,500



Page 10 to 11

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

GMCA 715 (DN663748)

Lot No

3

Title

GMCA 715 - Greater Manchester Equality Panel Facilitation - Lot 3 - Older People's Panel

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Manchester Alliance for Community Care (MACC)

Swan Buildings, Swan Street, Ancoats

Manchester

M4 5JW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 11 to 11

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £150,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £157,500

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

56 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1 6EU

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-31T17:01:24+0100
	TCPDF




